RESOLUTION NO. <u>2024-11</u>

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TOMBALL, TEXAS APPROVING THE PARKS, RECREATION, AND TRAILS SYSTEM MASTER PLAN; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

* * * * * * * * *

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Tomball, Texas (the "City"), approved funding for the development of the Parks, Recreation, and Trails System Master Plan; and

WHEREAS, funding was allocated in the Fiscal Year 2022-2023 budget to complete the Parks, Recreation, and Trails System Master Plan, and a contract was executed with Four and One, LLC; and

WHEREAS, The City Council desires to approve the Parks, Recreation, and Trails System Master Plan, attached as Exhibit A, developed with the goal of enhancing the quality of life for its residents through development of a comprehensive and connected system of parks, recreation facilities, and trails; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY

OF TOMBALL, TEXAS

Section 1. The findings set forth in the recitals of this Resolution are hereby found to be true and correct and are hereby adopted as findings of the City Council and are incorporated into the body of this Resolution as if fully set forth herein.

Section 2. That the City Council of the City of Tomball hereby approves the Parks, Recreation, and Trails System Master Plan, attached as Exhibit A, a copy of same being attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes.

Section 3. The City Council hereby finds and declares that written notice of the date, hour, place and subject of the meeting at which this Resolution was adopted was posted and that such meeting was open to the public as required by law at all times during which this Resolution and the subject matter hereof were discussed, considered, and formally acted upon, all as required by the Open Meetings Act,

Resolution No. 2024-11 – Page 1

Chapter 551, Texas Government Code, as amended.

Section 4. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND RESOLVED this 4th day of March 2024.

Lori Klein Quinn Mayor

ATTEST:

Tracylynn Garcia City Secretary